days from the date of receipt to file an appeal.

Parties who do not file an appeal in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4 shall be deemed to have waived their rights. Notices of appeal transmitted by facsimile will not be accepted as timely filed.

Notice of the decision will also be published once a week for four consecutive weeks in The Delta Discovery newspaper.

Ralph L. Eluska, Sr.,

Land Transfer Resolution Specialist, Division of Lands and Cadastral.

[FR Doc. 2017-16081 Filed 7-31-17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-JA-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

[NPS-NERO-PAGR-23556; PX.PR166532I.00.1]

Paterson Great Falls National Historical Park Advisory Commission; Postponement of Meeting

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The July 2017 Paterson Great Falls National Historical Park Advisory Commission meeting has been postponed.

DATES: The meeting was scheduled for July 13, 2017, in Paterson, New Jersey, and will be rescheduled at a later date. We will publish a future notice with new meeting date and location.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Darren Boch, Superintendent and Designated Federal Officer, Paterson Great Falls National Historical Park, 72 McBride Avenue, Paterson, NJ 07501, (973) 523–2630, or email darren_boch@nps.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 9-member Commission advises the Secretary of the Interior in the development and implementation of the park's management plan.

Additional information is available in the meeting notice published on December 9, 2016 (81 FR 89145)

Authority: 16 U.S.C. 410lll; 5 U.S.C. Appendix 1–16.

Alma Ripps,

Chief, Office of Policy.

[FR Doc. 2017–16096 Filed 7–31–17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4312-52-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

[NPS-NERO-ACAD-23498; PPNEACADSO, PPMPSPDIZ.YM0000]

Acadia National Park Advisory Commission; Postponement of Meeting

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The June 2017 Acadia National Park Advisory Commission meeting has been postponed.

DATES: The meeting was scheduled for June 5, 2017, in Bar Harbor, Maine, and will be rescheduled at a later date. We will publish a future notice with a new meeting date and location.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Further information concerning these meetings may be obtained from R. Michael Madell, Deputy Superintendent, Acadia National Park, P.O. Box 177, Bar Harbor, Maine 04609, telephone (207) 288–8701 or via email michael madell@nps.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 16-member Commission consults with the Secretary of the Interior on matters relating to the management and development of Acadia National Park including, but not limited to, the acquisition of lands and interests in lands (including conservation easements on islands) and termination of rights of use and occupancy.

Additional information is available in the meeting notice published on December 9, 2016 (81 FR 89148).

Authority: 16 U.S.C. 341 note; 5 U.S.C. Appendix 1–16.

Alma Ripps,

Chief, Office of Policy.

[FR Doc. 2017-16094 Filed 7-31-17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4312-52-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

[NPS-NERO-CEBE-23521; PPNECEBE00, PPMPSAS1Z.Y00000]

Cedar Creek and Belle Grove National Historical Park Advisory Commission; Postpostment of Meeting

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The June 2017 Cedar Creek and Belle Grove National Historical Park Advisory Commission meeting has been postponed.

DATES: The meeting was scheduled for June 15, 2017, in Front Royal, Virginia,

and will be reschuelded at a later date. We will publish a future notice with new meeting date and location.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Further information concerning the meetings may be obtained from Karen Beck-Herzog, Site Manager, Cedar Creek and Belle Grove National Historical Park, P.O. Box 700, Middletown, Virginia 22645, telephone (540) 868–9176, or visit the park Web site: http://www.nps.gov/cebe/parkmgmt/park-advisory-commission.htm.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 15-member Commission was designated by Congress to provide advice to the Secretary of the Interior in the preparation and implementation of the park's general management plan and in the identification of sites of significance outside the park boundary.

Additional information is available in the meeting notice published on January 19, 2017 (82 FR 6643).

Authority: 16 U.S.C 410iii–7; 5 U.S.C. Appendix 1–16.

Alma Ripps,

Chief, Office of Policy.

[FR Doc. 2017-16095 Filed 7-31-17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4312-52-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

[NPS-NERO-GATE-23558; PPNEGATEB0, PPMVSCS1Z.Y00000]

Gateway National Recreation Area Fort Hancock 21st Century Advisory Committee; Postponement of Meeting

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The June 2017 Gateway National Recreation Area Fort Hancock 21st Century Advisory Committee meeting has been postponed.

DATES: The meeting was scheduled for June 8, 2017, in Lincroft, New Jersey, and will be rescheduled at a later date. We will publish a future notice with new meeting date and location.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Daphne Yun, Acting Public Affairs Officer, Gateway National Recreation Area, Sandy Hook Unit, 210 New York Avenue, Staten Island, New York 10305, (718) 354–4602, email Daphne_Yun@nps.gov, or visit the park Web site: https://forthancock21.org/.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Committee provides advice to the National Park Service on developing a plan for the reuse of more than 30 historic buildings that the NPS has